
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref:  

Contact: Alan Maher 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: Alan.maher@ner-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Wednesday, 14 April 2021 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held on Thursday, 22 April 2021, at 4.30 
pm by CONFERENCE CALL.  Access credentials will be sent to Members separately. 
 
The public parts of the meeting will be streamed from the Council’s website on its ‘You 
Tube’ channel.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 
Cabinet Members 

 

  
Councillor A Dale (Chair) Councillor C Cupit (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor M Foster Councillor J Kenyon 
Councillor P Parkin Councillor A Powell 
Councillor C Renwick  
  

 
For further information about this meeting please contact Alan Maher, 01246 217391 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Alan.maher@ner-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

Notice of Meeting to be held in Private 
 
It is intended that part of this meeting will be held in private under the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. The matters to be considered in private are listed under the heading Private 
Session. The categories of exempt information that are likely to be disclosed during the 
discussion of these items, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, are listed below each item. 
 
No representations have been received requesting that these items be open to the public. 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Public Session 

 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of the Last Meetings  (Pages 4 - 11) 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of Cabinet held on 28 January 2021 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of Cabinet held on 18 February 2021 
 

4   Medium Term Financial Plan: Budget Monitoring October-December 2020  
(Pages 12 - 26) 
 

 Report of Councillor P Parkin, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 

5   Council Plan Targets Performance Update October to December 2020 (Q3 -
202/21)  (Pages 27 - 53) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Dale, Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Overall 
Strategic Leadership  
 

6   North East Derbyshire Growth Strategy 2021-24  (Pages 54 - 98) 
 

 Report of Councillor C Renwick, Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 
 

7   Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulation 11.  
 

8   Exclusion of Public   

Page 2



 

 
 The Leader to move:-  

 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, (as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006).  [The category of exempt information is stated after each item].  
 

Private Session 
 

9   Killamarsh Leisure Centre Update  (Pages 99 - 120) 
 

 Report of Councillor J Kenyon, Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Transformation and 
Climate Change 
 
Key Decision                                                                                    Paragraph 3 
 

10   Coronavirus (Covid-19) Contingency Planning Update   
 

         Paragraph 4 
 

11   Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulations 5 and 11.  
 

___________ 
 
 

 

Page 3



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alex Dale (Chair) 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Jeremy Kenyon 
Councillor Paul Parkin Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick  
 
Also Present: 
 
G Callingham Director of Growth and Economic Development 
K Hanson Joint Director of Environment and Enforcement 
L Hickin Joint Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid Service 
J Dethick Head of Finance and Resources, Section 151 Officer 
S Sternberg Joint Head Of Service - Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
N Calver Governance Manager 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
 
CAB/
76/2
0-21 

Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no Apologies for Absence.   
 

CAB/
77/2
0-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

CAB/
78/2
0-21 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2020 were 
approved as a true record. 
 

CAB/
79/2
0-21 

NEDDC Visitor Economy Strategy 2021-2024 
 
Cabinet considered the proposed Visitor Economy Strategy for 2021-2024. The 
Strategy set out an overall vision for this sector of the economy, how it could be 
helped to overcome the problems caused by the Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak 
and developed still further across the District. The Strategy also identified the 
priority areas where progress was required and the specific actions that would be 
taken to achieve this.   
 
Cabinet was asked to agree an allocation from the ‘Invest to Save’ Budget, 
initially set at £20,000. It was explained that the allocation would be used to 
promote the District as a visitor destination and to help secure external funding 
from partner organisations to support specific initiatives. 
 
Members reflected on the proposed Visitor Economy Strategy. There was a 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



consensus that the Strategy and its proposed Action Plan would be of assistance 
to the Visitor Economy sector and should be endorsed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Cabinet approved the North East Derbyshire Visitor Economy 

Strategy 2021-2024. 
 
(2) That the Director of Growth and Economic Development be authorised to 

make non-substantive amendments to the Strategy documents, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth. 

 
(3) That Cabinet agreed that the Director of Corporate Resources allocate 

£20,000 from the ‘Invest to Save’ fund as an operating budget for the 
financial year 2021/22. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION - The Visitor Economy is a key priority for the 
Council. Adopting the Strategy will enable the Council to guide future resource 
allocation and its work in this important area. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option of not adopting 
a Visitor Economy Strategy for the District was considered but rejected. It would 
have meant that those businesses engaged in the Visitor Economy would not get 
the support required to help them to cope with the difficulties caused by the 
Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak, protect existing jobs and to then grow and 
create future employment opportunities. 
 
 

CAB/
80/2
0-21 

NEDDC Employment and Skills Strategy 2021 - 2024 
 
Members considered the proposed Employment and Skills Strategy for 2021-24. 
This set out an overall vision for how the Council would help residents to ‘upskill’ 
and retrain in order to improve their employment skills. It also set out how 
employers could be helped to maintain jobs in the District and to retain and attract 
skilled employees to them.  
 
Members discussed the proposed Strategy. They emphasised their support for   
developing employment opportunities and employment skills. In this context, they 
welcomed the contribution that the Strategy and its proposed Action Plan would 
make to enabling businesses and residents across North East Derbyshire to 
access the wide range of support which is available to them, especially during the 
period of economic difficulties caused by the Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) That Cabinet approved the Employment and Skills Strategy 2021 – 2024, 

along with the ‘Action Plan’ to take forward the Council’s work relating to 
employment and skills in the District. 

 
(2) That Cabinet agreed to receive a report on NEDDC Digital Skills, including 

but not limited to, a NEDDC online Jobs fair platform or an equivalent 
initiative.  

Page 5



 
(3) That the Director of Growth and Economic Development be authorised to 

make non-substantive amendments to the strategy documents, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION - By Adopting the Strategy the Council would 
demonstrate its commitment to developing local support for employment and 
skills and in ensuring that businesses and residents could access the wide range 
of support which is available to them. 
 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option of not adopting a 
Strategy was considered but rejected, for the reasons specified in the report. 
 
 

CAB/
81/2
0-21 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 -2024/25 - TO FOLLOW 
 
As part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan, Cabinet considered the 
Current Budget for the 2020-21 financial year. It also considered the proposed 
Original Budget for the 2021-22 financial year, covering the General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme. Cabinet was asked to 
endorse and recommend them to Council for approval, at its meeting on 1 
February 2021  
 
Members were reminded that the Council had faced significant financial 
challenges as a result of the Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak. The report 
explained that because of the outbreak the Council had received far less income 
than expected from leisure facilities and other services, such as Commercial 
Waste Collection. It also explained that income growth from Business Rates 
during the year would be considerably lower than 
[...]
bers endorse the section in the current Financial Protocol which 

enables the Council to pay temporary cash advances to Rykneld Homes in 
excess of the Management Fee in order to help meet the cash flow 
requirements of the company should unforeseen circumstances arise in 
any particular month.   

 
(11) That Members note the requirement to provide Rykneld Homes with a 

‘letter of comfort’ to the company’s auditors and grant delegated authority 
to the Council’s Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the Portfolio 
Member for Finance to agree the contents of that letter.   

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
(12) That the Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 4 to the report be 

approved as the Current Budget in respect of 2020/21, and as the 
Approved Programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25. 
 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION - To recommend budgets to Council in respect of the 
General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme. 
 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The alternative options that 
were considered and rejected were specified in the report. 
 

CAB/
82/2
0-21 

Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

CAB/
83/2
0-21 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the local Government Act 
1982 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
Order 2006).  
 
The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute. 
 

CAB/
84/2
0-21 

Property Purchases Using One for One Receipts 
 
The report to Cabinet sought agreement on the use of outstanding ‘Right to Buy’ 
receipts from the sale of Council housing. If these receipts were not used before 
the end of the financial year then they would have to be returned to the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), along with the 
appropriate interest payments.  

The report also recommended that a delegated decision process be adopted, in 
order to use outstanding Right to Buy receipts for the purchase of appropriate 
properties during the remainder of the financial year. Members supported this. 

Page 8



RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Cabinet endorsed the acquisition of the specified properties, as set 

out in the report and recommended the decision to purchase them to the 
Director of Growth and Economic Development following consultation with 
the Council’s Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Communities and Communications, Portfolio for Finance and the 
Council’s Asset Management Group  

 
(2) That  the Director of Growth and Economic Development  be authorised to 

purchase any other suitable property which could be acquired before 31 
March 2021,  following consultation with the Council’s Head of 
Finance/Section 151 officer, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Communities and 
Communications, the Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Council’s Asset 
Management Group 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION - To increase the Council’s social housing stock and 
to avoid the return of Right to Buy ‘1-4-‘1 receipts and the extra interest costs that 
would be incurred.  
 
To put in place a delegated Decision process to enable 1-4-1 receipts to be spent 
before the legislative deadlines. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option of doing nothing 
was considered and rejected for the reasons specified in the report. 
 
                     (Paragraph 3) 
 

CAB/
85/2
0-21 

Coronavirus (Covid-19) Contingency Planning Update 
 
Cabinet received an update on the contingency planning arrangements that were 
now ongoing at a regional and national level to help combat the outbreak of the 
Coronavirus (Covid-19). 
 
                                       (Paragraph 4) 
 

CAB/
86/2
0-21 

Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items  
 

Page 9



1 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alex Dale (Chair) 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Mark Foster   Councillor Jeremy Kenyon 
Councillor Paul Parkin   Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick  
 
Also Present: 
 
M Broughton Joint Head of Partnerships and Transformation 
L Hickin Joint Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid Service 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
 
 
CAB/87
/20-21 

Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

CAB/88
/20-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.   
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.   
 

CAB/89
/20-21 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 & 4 , Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006.  [The category of exempt information is 
stated after each item].  
 

CAB/90
/20-21 

Eckington Pool Decarbonisation Bid 
 
The report to Cabinet explained that the Council had successfully applied for 
grant funding from the Government’s Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme 
(PSDS) for improvements at Eckington swimming pool. As part of the payment 
process, the Council had been asked to confirm before 20 February 2021 that it 
would be prepared to accept this grant funding. 
 
 
 

Page 10



2 

Cabinet discussed the report and the role which the grant funding would play in 
enabling the improvements agreed for the Eckington Swimming to be 
implemented and the financial benefits to the Council. 
 
Members supported the proposal and agreed that it be supported. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Cabinet approved the improvement works, as specified in the report, 

to be funded from the 2021/22 Capital Programme, which was endorsed by 
Council on 1 February 2021. 
 

(2) That Cabinet agreed to accept the Public Sector Decarbonisation Grant, on 
the terms specified in the report. 
 

(3) That the Joint Head of Service – Partnerships and Transformation, in 
consultation with Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Transformation & Climate 
Change, be authorised to enter into the relevant agreements/contracts 
associated with the effective delivery of the project. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To enable improvement works on the pool to be 
carried out in a cost effective way. These improvements will both extend the life of 
the facility and provide a better experience to new and existing customers. The 
improvements will also make the facility more cost effective and help to reduce 
significantly its carbon emissions. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option of not accepting 
the Public Sector Decarbonisation Grant was considered but rejected as not in 
the financial interests of the Council.  

(Paragraphs 3 & 4)  
 
This is a Key Decision.  The call-in period for the decision will run until 

Monday 1 March 2021. 

 
CAB/91
/20-21 

Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

Page 11



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

22 April 2021 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan – Budget Monitoring October – December 2020 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Councillor P Parkin  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Jayne Dethick, Head of Finance and Resources 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Dethick, Head of Finance and Resources 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 

To update Cabinet on the financial position of the Council following the third 
quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing 
Revenue Account and the Capital Programme. 

 
 

 

[...]
ncil Plan (NED) priorities or Policy 
Framework including Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health 
implications. 

All  

 

Page 13



REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background (reasons for bringing the report) 
 
1.1    To update Cabinet on the financial position of the Council following the third 

quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing 
Revenue Account and the Capital Programme. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 

2.1 The Covid19 pandemic is inevitably having a detrimental impact on the 
Council’s 2020/21 budget. The main concern is income lost from fees and 
charges, predominantly within Leisure Services but also within other services 
such as MOT testing and commercial waste: 

 

Service Lost income to 
31 Dec 2020 

(£000) 

Leisure 1,268 

Taxi MOT’s 84 

Commercial Waste 24 

 

2.2 To date, the Council has received £1.44m in grants from the government to 
aid the continued delivery of council services. This is being held in the 
Resilience Reserve and will be utilised to fund the additional expenditure 
incurred as well as lost income detailed above. 

2.3 The Government’s income compensation scheme is compensating the 
Council for 75% of the income lost from fees and charges. Claims are made 
retrospectively and are based on actual losses compared to pre pandemic 
budgets. We are required to demonstrate the measures we have put in place 
to reduce expenditure during the pandemic period and claims must be net of 
these savings. Claims to the end of November have been submitted totalling 
£0.797m. 
 

2.4 The Government has also announced additional support to protect the year 
end position on the Collection Fund. Where there is a shortfall in income 
collected, compared to expected levels, this leads to a deficit on the collection 
fund. Preceptors are usually required to meet their share of any deficit in the 
following year. The Government is therefore proposing two schemes to 
assist: 
 

 Immediate pressures
[...]
m planning fees which have remained at pre pandemic 
levels throughout this year and are also higher than forecast. 
 

2.11 All anticipated vacancy savings were removed from the revised budget but 
they have now begun to accrue again and currently total £0.173m. There 
are minor variances within the premises (£0.036m), transport (£0.086m) 
and supplies and services budgets (£0.171m) but there is nothing of note 
or concern at this point.  
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 
2.12  Appendix 3 shows the HRA position at quarter three. To date the HRA has 

remained relatively stable throughout the pandemic and net income at the 
end of December is £0.034m. This is mainly because large expenditure 
items are in the main fixed, and rent collection levels to date are only slightly 
lower than forecast. 

 
 
 

Page 15



Capital Programme 
 
2.13  Appendix 4 shows the capital position at quarter three. Expenditure is 

currently £8.7m lower than forecast largely as a result of the pandemic 
limiting HRA capital works in the first half of the year.   

2.14 The Council has sufficient capital resources in place to finance the actual 
expenditure and commitments of the capital programme at the end of the third 
quarter.   

Treasury Management 

2.15 The treasury management function covers the borrowing and investment of 
Council funds. All transactions are conducted in accordance with the Council’s 
approved strategy and the CIPFA Code of Practice.  Good treasury 
management plays an important role in the sound financial management of 
the Council’s resources. 

2.16 The Council approved the 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy at its 
meeting on 1 February 2021. Appendix 5 identifies the Treasury Management 
activity undertaken up to the third quarter of 2021/22.  

 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
 
3.1 The report summarises the financial position of the Council following the third 

quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing 
Revenue Account, Capital Programme and Treasury management activity 
taking account of the Council’s response to the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 This report is concerned with monitoring the position against the Council’s 

previously approved budget. Accordingly the report does not set out any options 
where a decision is required by Members. 

 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1, 2, 3, 
4 and 5 

General Fund Summary; General Fund Detail, Housing Revenue 
Account; Capital; and Treasury Management 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide 
copies of the background papers) 
Click here to enter text. 

 

Page 16



 

 

Page 17



GENERAL FUND SUMMARY Revised 2020/21 Appendix 1

Revised 

Budget 

2020/21

Revised 

Budget       

Q3

Actual           

Q3

Variance        

Q3

£

Environment & Enforcement 4,634,770 2,811,131 2,354,155 -456,976

Corporate Resources 5,536,414 4,506,989 4,590,800 83,811

Growth and Economic Development 1,359,415 405,067 433,084 28,017

Bad Debt Provision 40,000 30,000 30,000 0

Recharges to Capital and HRA (527,500) 0 0 0

Savings Target 0 0 0 0

Net Cost of Services 11,043,099 7,753,187 7,408,039 -345,148

Investment Properties (469,270) 351,982 397,125 45,143

Interest (162,766) (81,383) (48,845) 32,538

Debt Repayment Minimum Revenue Provision 56,000 56,000 56,000 0

Parish Precepts 3,295,048 3,295,048 3,295,048 0

Parish Council Tax Support Grant 70,382 70,382 70,382 0

Transfer from NNDR Reserve 0 0 0 0

Transfer To Earmarked Reserves 1,418,566 1,063,925 1,063,925 0

Transfer From Earmarked Reserves (1,904,399) (1,428,299) (1,428,299) 0

Total Spending Requirement 13,346,660 11,080,841 10,813,374 -267,467

Business Rates (3,200,000) (2,400,000) (2,400,000)
[...]
ase call us on 

01246 231111 
Text No: 07800 00 24 25

Designed and printed by North East Derbyshire District Council 10937

Page 98



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 110

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 112

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 120

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meetings
	Minutes , 18/02/2021 Cabinet

	4 Medium Term Financial Plan: Budget Monitoring October-December 2020
	App 1 GF Summary
	App 2 GF Detail
	App 3 HRA
	App 4 Capital
	App 5 - Treasury Management

	5 Council Plan Targets Performance Update October to December 2020 (Q3 -202/21)
	App 1 - Council Plan Targets

	6 North East Derbyshire Growth Strategy 2021-24
	App 1 - Growth strategy

	9 Killamarsh Leisure Centre Update
	Appendix B - Indicative Plan GF
	Appendix B - Indicative Plan FF
	Appendix C - Indicative Images
	Appendix D - Financial Business Case




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 22 APRIL 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alex Dale (Chair) 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Jeremy Kenyon 
Councillor Paul Parkin Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick  
 
 
G Callingham Director of Growth and Economic Development 
L Hickin Joint Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid Service 
J Dethick Head of Finance and Resources, Section 151 Officer 
S Sternberg Joint Head Of Service - Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
M Broughton Joint Head of Transformation and Organisation 
K Drury Information Engagement & Performance Manager 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
 
 
CAB/
92/2
0-21 

Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no Apologies for Absence.  
 

CAB/
93/2
0-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

CAB/
94/2
0-21 

Minutes of the Last Meetings 
 
RESOLVED - The minutes of the meetings held on 28 January 2021 and  
18 February 2021 were approved as a true record. 
 

CAB/
95/2
0-21 

Medium Term Financial Plan: Budget Monitoring October-December 2020 
 
The report to Cabinet updated Members on the Council’s General Fund, the 
Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme for the third quarter of the 
2020-21 financial year. The report also provided an update on the Council’s 
Treasury Management and in particular, the loans, repayments and investments 
which had been made.   
 
Members discussed the report. They considered the impact of the Coronavirus 
(Covid-19) outbreak on the Council’s budget. Cabinet was informed about the 
loss of fees and charges received by Leisure Services, as well as the reduced 
income from MOT testing and commercial waste. Members also heard about 
the measures which had been put in place to help minimise the financial impact of 
lost income.  
 



 

In particular, Cabinet reflected on the extensive financial assistance received from 
the Government and which had reduced the financial impact of the outbreak. 
Cabinet welcomed this assistance and noted how it had enabled the Council to 
continue delivering services to local communities, as well as to support 
businesses and employment, in the District.  
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet noted the budget monitoring position outlined in the 
report and detailed in its appendices. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION - To summarise for Cabinet the financial position of 
the Council following the third quarter’s (2020-21) budget monitoring exercise for 
the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account, Capital Programme and 
Treasury Management activity. This budget monitoring exercise took into account 
the Council’s response to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - No other options were 
considered. The report provided monitoring information for Members on the 
financial position against the Council’s previously approved budget.  
 

CAB/
96/2
0-21 

Council Plan Targets Performance Update October to December 2020 (Q3 -
202/21) 
 
Cabinet considered performance against the Council Plan targets for the third 
quarter of the 2020-21 financial year. Members heard that 61% of the Plan targets 
had been on track to be achieved. They also heard how progress on 28% of the 
targets had been affected as a result of the Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak. 
  
Members discussed the performance information.  Cabinet noted that the 
Planning Service did not expect to achieve the target of carrying out two proactive 
planning enforcement exercises during the year; although it had worked closely 
with other agencies to ensure that enforcement action was taken when required. 
Members were reminded that the Service had now received additional resources, 
which should enable it to carry out these enforcement exercises during 2021-22. 
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet noted the outturns against the Council Plan 2019-
2023 targets for October to December 2020 (Quarter 3, 2020-21). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To inform Cabinet of progress against the 
Corporate Plan targets and to bring to its attention specific achievements and 
areas of concern 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - No other options were 
considered.  The report provided information and an overview of performance 
against agreed targets.   
 
 

CAB/
97/2
0-21 

North East Derbyshire Growth Strategy 2021-24 
 
Cabinet considered the proposed North East Derbyshire Growth Strategy. 
Members heard how the Strategy would seek to promote business and 
employment in the District in line with the Council Plan objectives. They also 
heard how it would complement the goals of the recently published White Paper: 



 

‘Building Back Better’ for promoting economic growth.   
 
Cabinet was informed that the Growth Strategy would include an ‘Action Plan’. 
This Action Plan would specify the measures to be taken on Skills, Town Centre 
Regeneration, the Visitor Economy and other priority areas, in order to help 
stimulate growth in the local economy and promote recovery following the 
Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak. 
 
Members discussed the Strategy and the contribution that it would make to the 
District’s recovery following on from Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak. Members 
highlighted the successful application by the Clay Cross Town Fund Board for 
grant aid from the Government’s Town Fund programme and the important part 
that this grant aid would play in helping to promote economic growth across the 
whole of North East Derbyshire. 
 
Cabinet noted that further work was required to finalise the Strategy. The report 
proposed that the Director of Growth and Economic Development be authorised 
to do this, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth. Members 
supported this approach. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Cabinet approved the North East Derbyshire Growth Strategy 2021-

2024. 
 
(2) That the Director of Growth and Economic Development be authorised to 

make non substantive amendments to the documents in consultation with 
the Portfolio holder for Economic Growth. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION - The strategy will guide future work and resource 
allocation in order to promote economic growth in the District. This is key goal for 
the Council and would play an important part in improving the lives and wellbeing 
of North East Derbyshire residents.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option of not 
establishing a Growth Strategy was considered but rejected. Without a strategy 
regeneration activities undertaken within the District would be delivered in an 
uncoordinated manner and this could lead to an inefficient and ineffective use of 
limited resources. 
 
 

CAB/
98/2
0-21 

Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items.  
 

CAB/
99/2
0-21 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following item(s) of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 & 4, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006.   



 

 
CAB/
100/
20-
21 

Killamarsh Leisure Centre Update 
 
The report to Cabinet provided an update on the Killamarsh Leisure Centre and 
sought approval for a range of refurbishment works to the facility. It also 
suggested that Council be recommended to provide additional funding to help 
complete the refurbishment programme. Members’ discussed the proposed 
refurbishment works, the improvements that would be made and the timetable for 
implementing them. At the conclusion of the discussion Cabinet made clear that it 
supported the proposed approach 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1) That Cabinet agreed that the works specified in the report be now 

progressed. 
 
2) That Council be recommended to agree additional investment to support 

the refurbishment of the centre. 
 
3) That pre-construction works, utilising existing budget, takes place prior to 

any further investment approved by Council. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To ensure that improvements to the centre can now 
take place. These improvements would help to both improve its financial 
sustainability and provide better facilities for its users.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option of no agreeing 
to the works was considered, but rejected for the reasons set out in the report. 

(Paragraph 3) 
 
 

CAB/
101/
20-
21 

Coronavirus (Covid-19) Contingency Planning Update 
 
Cabinet received an update on the contingency planning arrangements that were 
now ongoing at a regional and national level to help combat the outbreak of the 
Coronavirus (Covid-19). 

(Paragraph 4) 
 

CAB/
102/
20-
21 

Urgent Items 
 
There was no urgent business.  
 


